

No. 17-965

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF LIBERTY, LIFE, AND LAW FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Deborah J. Dewart
Counsel of Record
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Liberty, Life, and Law Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THIS COURT SHOULD RENDER A
DECISION THAT WILL NOT DIMINISH
THE BROAD RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
AMERICANS TREASURE. 2

II. THE CONTEXT OF THE
PROCLAMATION—FOREIGN AFFAIRS—
IS A CRITICAL DISTINGUISHING
FEATURE. 3

 A. National security is an extraordinarily
 compelling interest that would satisfy
 even the most stringent judicial
 review. 4

 B. The Proclamation is directed outward
 toward nonresident, unadmitted
 aliens—not inward toward U.S.
 citizens with constitutional rights. . . . 9

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S EFFORT TO
PROTECT THE NATION FROM
TERRORIST ATTACKS IS NOT THE
HOSTILITY TO RELIGION THE
ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PROHIBITS. 10

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| A. | The Government’s “hostility” is not directed toward religion but rather toward violent acts of terrorism. . . . | 10 |
| B. | The text of the Proclamation is religiously neutral—a decision against the Government would allow challenges far beyond the normal considerations of legislative history. . . | 11 |
| | CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) | 3 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 7 |
| <i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) | 6 |
| <i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Emp't Div., Ore. Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 3 |
| <i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) | 9 |
| <i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) | 4 |
| <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) | 4 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) | 6 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017) | 5, 7, 11 |
| <i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 3513 (4th Cir. Feb. 15, 2018) | 3, 5, 12 |
| <i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) | 6, 9, 10 |
| <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) | 5, 6, 9 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) | 1, 7 |
| <i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) | 9 |
| <i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 6, 8 |
| <i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980) | 9 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 4, 7 |
| <i>School Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 7 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 3 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) | 2 |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) | 7 |
| <i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 858 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) | 4 |
| <i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) | 4 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. 1 | 3 |
| Statutes | |
| 8 U.S.C. 1182(f) | 6 |
| Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> , Pub. L. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Proclamation No. 9645, Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Process for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017) | 2, 8, 11 |
| Fiske Stone (later Chief Justice), <i>The Conscientious Objector</i> , 21 Col. Univ. Q. 253 (1919) | 2 |
